
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

ARTHUR NADEL,  
SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC,  
SCOOP MANAGEMENT, INC., 

Defendants, 

SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P., 
VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P., 
VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.,  
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD, 
VICTORY FUND, LTD. 
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC, 
VIKING FUND, LLC, AND  
VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC.  

Relief Defendants. 
/ 

Case No.: 8:09-cv-87-T-26TBM 

ORDER 

This cause comes before the Court for consideration of Unopposed Receiver’s Twenty-

Fourth Interim Motion for Order Awarding Fees, Costs and Reimbursement of Costs to 

Receiver and His Professionals (Doc. # 1377). The Securities and Exchange Commission does 

not oppose the granting of the relief sought. 

Having considered the motion, and being otherwise fully advised, it is ORDERED AND 

ADJUDGED that the Unopposed Receiver’s Twenty-Fourth Interim Motion for Order 

Awarding Fees, Costs and Reimbursement of Costs to Receiver and His Professionals 

(Doc. # 1377) is GRANTED.  The Court (1) awards the following sums and directs that 

payment be made from the Receivership assets: 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Nadel et al Doc. 1378

Dockets.Justia.com

https://dockets.justia.com/docket/florida/flmdce/8:2009cv00087/222528/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/florida/flmdce/8:2009cv00087/222528/1378/
https://dockets.justia.com/


2 

Burton W. Wiand, Receiver $10,465.00 
Wiand Guerra King P.A. $49,128.71 
PDR Certified Public Accountants $7,310.00 
RWJ Group, LLC $4,200.38 
Stichter Riedel Blain & Postler, P.A. $5,420.49 

and (2) further awards the following sums and directs that payment be made from Quest’s assets 

and revenues: 

Burton W. Wiand, Receiver $4,410.00 
Wiand Guerra King P.A. $53,558.84 
PDR Certified Public Accountants $6,832.50 
RWJ Group, LLC $10,784.59 
E-Hounds, Inc. $195.00 

DONE AND ORDERED at Tampa, Florida, this 17th day of December, 2018. 


